

GAHC010282972025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/5/2026

THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER DHUBI,
P.O. AND P.S. DHUBRIDIST. DHUBRI, ASSAM

VERSUS

1: MD HAFIZUR RAHMAN AND 2 ORS
SON OF LATE HASEN ALI, R/O VILL- JHAGRAPARPART-III,
P.O. JHAGRARPAR, P.S. DHUBRI, DIST. DHUBRI, ASSAM

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND
SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT
DEPTT. DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

3:THE CIRCLE OFFICER DHUBRI CIRCLE OFFICER
P.O. AND P.S. DHUBRI ASSAM

For the Applicant (s) : Mr. D.K. Sarmah, Additional Senior Government Advocate, Assam.

For the Respondent(s) :

- B E F O R E -

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

07.01.2026

(Ashutosh Kumar, CJ)

Heard Mr. D.K. Sarmah, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate, Assam for the applicant/appellant.

This Interlocutory Application has been filed by the applicant/appellant seeking condonation of delay of 478 days in preferring the

connected appeal against the order dated 24.05.2024 passed by a learned Single Judge of this Court in WP(C) No.4315/2022.

Let notice be issued to the respondent No.1, on steps being taken by the applicant/appellant within a period of 1 (one) week by both modes, i.e. by registered post with A/D as well as by usual process, returnable on **09.03.2026**.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant